## AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY & HARRIS CORPORATION

**THIS AMENDMENT** No. 1 is made to the AGREEMENT for Software FX security management services for the Next Generation Radio System (NGEN), by and between Harris Corporation, hereinafter "CONTRACTOR", and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY."

**WHEREAS**, the County and CONTRACTOR entered into an agreement on March 20, 2017, by which CONTRACTOR is to provide Software FX security management services for the County's Next Generation Radio System in the amount of \$436,000; and

**WHEREAS**, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to add additional funding in the amount of \$5,042.00 to pay taxes on taxable software products, for a total contract amount not to exceed \$441,042.00;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in the following manner:

SR10.A Post Final Acceptance	<b>Annual Price</b>
Year 1 (Warranty) May 15, 2017 – May 14, 2018	\$0.00
Year 2 May 15, 2018 – May 14, 2019	\$109,000.00
Sales Tax Year 2	\$5,042.00
Year 3 May 15, 2019 – May 14, 2020	\$109,000.00
Remote Update No Sales Tax Year 3	00.00
Year 4 May 15, 2020 – May 14, 2021	\$109,000.00
Remote Update No Sales Tax Year 4	00.00
Year 5 May 15, 2021 – May 14, 2022	\$109,000.00
Remote Update No Sales Tax Year 5	00.00
Total Price	\$441,042.00

1. EXHIBIT A, Designated Systems, Item 3, SOFTWARE FX Fees, shall be amended by substituting the Table set forth below, adding applicable sales taxes:

- 2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT No. 1 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.
- 3. A copy of this AMENDMENT No. 1 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated March 20, 2017.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Dated:

Approved as to Fiscal Provision Deputy Auditor/Controller Dated:

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

**Risk Management** 

Dated:

Approved as to Form: Deputy County Counsel 22 Dated:

CONTRACTOR

By: Chill

Andrew Wilson, Contracts Manager

Andrew Wilson, Contracts Manager Printed Name and Title

Dated: 8-16-18

Contracts Manager

Lori Rodriguez, Contracts Manager Printed Name and Title

Dated: 8-16-18

\*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.